Client Code: VANM199,017APC RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

 Name of conveying parties: 	Name and address of receiving party:			
1. Bram Beheydt 4. Catherine Dele 2. Caroline Ouwerx 5. Fanny Nguyen 3. Sonia Collin	Street Address: Industrialaan 25			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	City: Groot-Bijgaarden Country: Belgium Postal Code: B-1702			
() Yes (X) No	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Security Agreen () Merger () Change of Name () Others () Oth				
() Other:	4. US Patent Application No.:			
Execution Date: Nos. 1-5: February 9, 2009	(X) Patent Application No.: 12/439,147 Filing Date: February 26, 2009			
	Additional numbers attached?			
	() Yes (X) No			
Party to whom correspondence concerni document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Customer No. 20,995				
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: VANM199.017APC				
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410			
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit according	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.			
Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, to copy is a true copy of the original documents	the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached ent.			
Neil S. Bartfeld, Ph.D.	/Neil S. Bartfeld/ October 27, 2011			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
39,901 Registration No.				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3				
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover speet information to:				

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

6715993 022609

> **PATENT** REEL: 027139 FRAME: 0045

rev.26'2009 10:36 +32 2 4 60

pronovem office van mal

#0797 P.007/008

ASSIGNMENT

- (1-6) Insert Name(s) of Inventors + address
- (1) BEHEYDT Bram
 E. Fierestraat 31, bus 3
 B-1030 SCHAARBEEK / BELGIUM
- (2) OUWERX Caroline Rue de Morval 14 B-7830 SILLY / BELGIUM
- (3) COLLIN Sonia
 Rue des Vanneaux 19
 B-5020 SAURLEE / BELGIUM
- (4) DELEDICQUE Catherine Rue des Faînes 34 B-1120 BRUSSELS / BELGIUM
- (5) NGUYEN Fanny
 Rue Reper Vreven 59
 B-1020 BRUSSELS / BELGIUM

and

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations paid to each of the undersigned, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree(s) to sell, assign, transfer and set over to

- (7) Insert Name of Assignee
- (8) Insert Address of Assignee
- (9) Insert <u>Legal Entity</u> and <u>State or</u> <u>Country</u> (e.g., a corporation or citizen of Japan)
- (7) PURATOS NAAMLOZE VENNOOTSCHAP
- (8) of Industrialian 25 8-1702 GROOT-BIJGAARDEN (BELGIUM)
- (9) a corporation

of BELGIUM

(herein after designated as the Assignee), its successors and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions and in any and all foreign countries, in the invention known as

- (10) Insert <u>Identification</u> of Invention, such as Title, Case Number or Foreign Application Number
- (10) METHOD TO INCREASE THE ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY OF CHOCOLATE

for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America and/or in any other country to the full end of the term for which said patent may be granted

- (11) Insert <u>Date</u> of Signing of Application, or filing date and Serial No., if known
- (11) Said application

having

been

executed/filed

QΠ

- The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- 3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the international Union for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent and/or a grant of a valid patent in any other country, to the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 027139 FRAME: 0046 FEV.26'2009 10:36 +32 2 4 60

pronovem office van male on

#0797 P.009/008

- 57 The undersigned hereby authorise(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 6) The undersigned agree(s) to communicate to the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives any facts known to him (them) respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to slid the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in any country.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	- 9 FEB. 2009	Name of Inventor BEHEYDT Bram	(SIGNATURE
Date	- 9 FEB. 2009	Name of Inventor OUWERX Caroline	(SIGNATURE)
Date	- 9 FEB. 2009	Name of Inventor COLLIN Sonia	(SIGNATURE)
Date	~'9 FEB. 2009	Name of Inventor DELEDICQUE Catherine	(SIGNATURE)
Date	- 9 FEB. 2009	Name of Inventor NGUYEN Fanny	(SIGNATURE)

This assignment should preferably be signed before a United States Consul if signed abroad, or a Notary Public if domestically signed. If not, then the execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two witnesses who sign here:

Witness Sark Jan Wichelen

Wilness Roel Strauthums

Additional inventor's names and signatures on a separate sheet

PATENT

REEL: 027139 FRAME: 0047

RECORDED: 10/27/2011